9 Written Answers

Ciroulation of Journal entitied
Fusion’ in India

2049, DR, BHAI MAHAVIR:
SHRI SHRIDHAR WASUDEQO
DHABE:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a jours nal entitled ‘Fusion’ published by the

Fusion Energy Foundation of New
York is being imported for circulation in India;

(h). whether the policies of the journal have been examined;

(¢) if so, what is its political affiliation;

(d) what are the names of the printers, publishers and editors of the journal; and

{e) whether the printers and publishers visited India recently; if so, what are the Wetails thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI A. A. RAHIM):
(a) to (c¢) Yes, Sir, It iz available on subscription and according to the infomation available with the Government, less than 500 copies are sub-
seribed to in India. The stated policy of the journal is to provide “accurate and comprehensive information on advanced energy technologies and policies” and “to restoring the American scientific and technological leadership’”.

It advocates the view that “the only possible means of entering the age of thermonuclear terror is the development of the beam weapon technology to destroy nuclear missiles in midflight”. From its description of ity aims, it seems to counter, in debate, the advocates of nucleay freeze.

(d) It is printed in the USA by Fusion Energy Foundation in New York. The names of the editors are contained in the attached statement
{See below),

"RAJYA SABHA)
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(e) The Research Director of the journal has visited India at Jeaxd three times, including a visit in the latter half of 1981 as_a guest of the Council of Scientific and Industrial
Research,

Members of the Editorial Staff of Fusion.

1. Dr. Stevan Bardwell, Editor-in-Chief.

2. Marjorie Mazel Hecht, Managing
Editor.

3. Lydia Dittler Schulman,
Managing Editon,

4, Charles B. Stevens, Fusian Tech=
nology Editor,

5. Marsha
Editor.

6. Caro] Cleary, Biology Editor

7. William Engdahl, Energy Editar
8. David Cherry, Books Editor.

8. Carlos de Hoyos Photo Editor
10. Alan Yue, Art Director .

Assts.

Freeman, Washingten

Soyabean cultivation in UP. and M P
2050. SHRI BISHAMBHAR NATH
PANDE:
SHRI GHANSHYAM
SINGH: -
Will the Minister of AGRICUL-

TURE be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that the cultivation of soyabean has received a tremendous boost in recent years in Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh due to system of support prices and procurement introduced by th.e Central Government; .

(b) it so, how much land has been brought under soyabean cultivation in the Stateg of Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh; and

(¢) whether the Governmeni propose to adopt a liberal policy for im--
pory of technology needed {for suva'-
bean processing? :


7. ) Writien Answéry

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THHE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ARIF MOHD, XKHAN): (a)
The area under soyabean cultivation in Uttar Pradeh and Madhya Pradesh has increased in recent years due to intensive extension efforts and the implementation of the Centrally Sponsored Schemeg for Soyabean Development, besides the system of Gav-
eynment gsupport price and procurcment by cooperative marketing agen-
ries.,

tb) The area under soyabean cul-

tivaion in Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh in 1981-82 was as follows:—

— —_

= Kiate Atea
¢Thowand hectares)
Uttar Pradesh . . . 14102
Madbya Pradesh R 454°8%

tProvivional

¢c) Each proposal is examined on merits. Government allows impart of technology for equipment ete. for soyabean processing, if considered necessary.

2051.[Trensferred ta the 23rd
March, 1983).

Malpractices by Indian Shipping Companies

2052. SHRI BISHAMBHAR NATH

PANDE:
SHRI GHANSHYAM
SINGH:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the memberg of the Western India Shippers Association in theiy annual general meeting held recently eriticized the Indian shipping companieg for indulging in malpractices.

(k) whether it is a fact that the Padmanabha Committee in its Report has alsg pointed out that the Indian shipping companies indulge in a whale lot of unethical practices;
and

) it g0, what steps Governmernt contemplate to stop the malpractices of the Indian shipping campanies?
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18 MINISTER OF B3TATE N
THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI Z R. ANSARI):
(a) Yes, Sir

(b) and (c) The Working Group on Tramp Operaiors which was presided overby Shri A. Padmanabhan, former Joint Secretary (Shipping) in this Ministry did not point out that Indian Shipping Companies are indulging in unethical practices. The above Committee, however, noticed that certain frauds were commxtted on the

Indian shippers by certain unseru- .

pulous foreign tramp operators with the connivance of Indian shipping and it recommended regulation of the activities of these agenls Ly licensing them. These recommenda-
tiongs have been accepted in principal and further action is being taken for bringing out a legislation in thiz regard, ‘
Enquiry report regarding corrupﬁon .
by NAFED officialy
2053. SHRI SURESH KALMADL
SHRI SHRIDHAR WASU-
DEO DHABE:
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question 141 on the 2nd December, 1981 and state:

{a) whether the enquiry repori from NAFED in connection with corruption charges against the Chairman and other officials has been received;
and

{b) if so, the steps proposed to be taken to streamline the NAFED?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE (RAQ BIRENDRA SINGH):
(a) The Enquiry Committee which wag appointed on 3rd March, 1982 by the Board of Directors to enquire into the allegations against the Chairman of NAFED gave itg report to the Boavd of Directors on 23rd July, 1983 ex-
ornerating the Chairman 0! NAFED from all the allegations of corrupiion made againgt him. The findings of the Committee were accepted by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 28th July, 1982, The Chairman of

.

